
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 30 September 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 October 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 September 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - 

P/2016/0772/MVC 
(Pages 8 - 13) 

 Removal of Condition 3 of outline application P/2015/0097 for the 
development of up to 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
with all matters reserved other than access. 
 

6.   Paignton Library, Courtland Road, Paignton - P/2016/0630/MVC (Pages 14 - 17) 
 Variation of Condition 15 of P/2013/0324 - the development shall be 

built to Secured by Design Standards (with the exception of 
windows and doors). 
 

   



(3) 

7.   Land Off Woodview Road & Torbay Business Park, Paignton - 
P/2016/0880/MPA 

(Pages 18 - 37) 

 Erection of Class B2 industrial building of 6,000 sqm floor space to 
include parking, external lighting, hardstanding and circulation 
space (proposal/description amended 8 September 2016). 
 

8.   9 Sandringham Drive, Paignton - P/2016/0912/HA (Pages 38 - 41) 
 Replacement garage and side extension, loft conversion, alterations 

and extension to terrace. 
 

9.   Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay - P/2016/0388/MVC (Pages 42 - 49) 
 Variation of Condition P1 of P/2015/0836 - Replace coffee lounge 

with 1 bed apartment, Pitched roof added to scooter store, Juliet 
style balcony amended to allow patio doors, stone heads added 
above 4F windows, Arched glazed canopy added to SW door & 
replace concrete balconies with steel frame balconies. 
 

10.   Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road,Torquay - 
P/2016/0571/PA 

(Pages 50 - 65) 

 Demolition and redevelopment to form 9 sheltered apartments for 
the elderly (amended from 10 by plans received 15.09.2016), 
including communal facilities and new access. 
 

11.   Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay - P/2016/0840/VC (Pages 66 - 73) 
 Variation of Condition re P/2015/0939 (Detached double garage 

with workshop and storage above to rear of property) Condition P1 
Approved plans to increase size of garage and insertion of two 
additional rooflights. 
 

12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 October 2016.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 September 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Morey, Robson, Winfield, Tolchard and Pentney 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
25. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Pentney instead of Councillor Darling (S). 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 August 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 28, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

28. 2014/0983/MOA - Land South Of Yalberton Road (Yannon's Farm), Paignton  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management gave Members an update on the 
above application and advised that public open space and delivery of employment 
land would both need to be dealt with by condition. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That public open space and delivery of employment land both be dealt with by 
condition. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 September 2016 
 

 

29. Land at Alfriston Road, Paignton - P/2016/0462/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for a residential development 
comprising 83 units, creation of new vehicular and pedestrian access, and 
associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Andy West addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
in accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Thomas (D) also addressed 
the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 

 
(i) the receipt of satisfactory amended plans showing an increased level of 

off street parking provision without there being demonstrable harm to the 
street scenes; 

(ii) the submission of a satisfactory surface water drainage solution; 
(iii) the submission of satisfactory  detailed proposed levels demonstrating 

that that amenity would not be compromised from unsuitable outlooks or 
create unsatisfactory urban design outcomes; 

(i) the completion Section 106 legal Agreement on terms acceptable to the 
Executive Head for Business Services by the 27 September 2016, or 
within 3 months of the date of this committee if an extension of time is 
agreed between the Authority and the Applicant, otherwise the 
application be refused; 

(ii) conditions being delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services; 
and 

(iii) consultation with the Highways Department on the provision of a rise and 
fall barrier for traffic on Alfriston Road to limit traffic to  buses cyclists and 
pedestrians.  If the barrier cannot be achieved, the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to be consulted.  

 
30. Former Rossiter and Sons Site, 13-17 Palace Avenue, Paignton - 

P/2016/0585/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for conversion of the upper three floors 
and demolition of shop storage to rear and formation of new three storey, 17 unit 
apartment building. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 September 2016 
 

 

(i) the conditions relating to those set out in the submitted report being 
delegated to the Executive Head of Business Services together with 
additional conditions relating to the balustrades within exiting terrace and 
elevations to units 4 and 5/reglazing of the canopy to be secured through 
appropriate phasing and a waste management plan to include details to 
promote recycling; and  

(ii) a payment of up to £350,000 from the applicant for the regeneration of 
Paignton Town Centre.  Target project and amount to be agreed by the 
Executive Head for Business Services. 

 
31. 5 Broadsands Road, Paignton - P/2016/0732/VC  

 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition P1 of 
original Planning Permission P/2014/0899).  Erection of two apartment blocks 
each comprising two 2-bed apartments and two 3-bed apartments (8 apartments 
in total) with associated parking, following demolition of existing building (re-
submission of P/2013/1093) - change roof line- changes to doors/fenestration, 
provision of external storage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to completion of a deed to tie the unilateral undertaking relating 
to application reference P/2014/0899/PA to this permission and the conditions set 
out in the submitted report. 
 

32. Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay - P/2016/0471/HA  
 
The Committee considered an application for extensions and alterations to house 
and garage including side & roof extensions, extended terrace & balcony and raise 
in ridge height (re-submission of P/2015/1025) (revised description). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Neil Taylor addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillor Brooks also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report and an additional 
condition in respect of materials. 
 

33. 68 Barcombe Heights, Paignton - Tree Work Application Report  
 
The Committee considered an application for a tree work application on a 
protected tree at the above address. 
 

Page 6



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 September 2016 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit  
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

34. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 35 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

35. Enforcement Update  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management gave an update on the curr
[...]
rged. 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed variation of the wording of Condition 15 is considered acceptable. 
 

Page 16



Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
01. Development to accord with details approved pursuant to application 
reference P/2013/0324 relating to drainage. 
 
02. Development to accord with details approved pursuant to application 
reference P/2013/0324 relating to the Construction Method Statement 
 
03. Development to accord with details approved pursuant to application 
reference P/2013/0324 relating to the Reptile and Amphibian Works Method 
Statement 
 
04. Development to accord with details approved pursuant to application 
reference P/2013/0324 relating to the arboricultural method statement and tree 
protection plan 
 
05. Development to accord with details approved pursuant to application 
reference P/2013/0324 relating to the landscaping plan 
 
06. Development to accord with details approved pursuant to application 
reference P/2013/0324 relating to the external materials 
 
07. Development to accord with details approved pursuant to application 
reference P/2013/0324 relating to the fenestration and rainwater goods 
 
08. Development to accord with details approved pursuant to application 
reference P/2013/0324 relating to the access plan 
 
09. Details of travel plan 
 
10. Details of external lighting 
 
11. Contamination survey to be submitted 
 
12. The development (with the exception of windows and doors) shall be built 
to Secured by Design Standards and shall aim to achieve a full certification in 
this regard 
 
13. Car parking provided and retained 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 17



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0880 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Woodview Road & Torbay 
Business Park 
Paignton 
TQ4 7HP 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Carly Perkins 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
 
Erection of Class B2 industrial building of 6,000 sqm floor space to include 
parking, external lighting, hardstanding and circulation space (proposal / 
descriptio
[...]
able surface water drainage 
strategy.      
 
Recommendation:           
Conditional approval subject to submission of  a Habitats Regulation Assessment 
that concludes the proposed development would not have a likely significant 
effect on the South Hams SAC, the submission of revised plans to show an 
unimpeded footway, a revised building design and a revised landscaping scheme 
taking into account the recommendations of the submitted ecology surveys and 
the submission of additional information in relation to surface water drainage.  
Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Head of Spatial Planning.  
  
Statutory Determination Period: 
 13 weeks  which expires on 5th October.      
  

Page 19



Site Details: 
The application site relates to the western bowl of the wider White Rock site and 
is an undeveloped agricultural greenfield site.  Two industrial units associated 
with the original outline consent have been constructed under approved reserved 
matters application P/2013/1009 and part of the wider site is under construction 
under the approved reserved matters scheme P/2013/1229 with a number of 
dwelling houses complete. 
  
The application site is to the south west and west of the existing industrial units 
on Woodview Road.  The site is separated from proposed residential units 
associated with application references P/2011/0197 and P/2013/1229 by the 
proposed ridge top park as part of the wider plans for the Whiterock site.  To the 
south and west of the site is open countryside and the South Devon AONB.  To 
the north and south west of the site are areas of woodland associated with 
Shopdown Copse and St Peters Copse (identified as Other Sites of Wildlife 
Interest and an Unconfirmed Wildlife Site within the Torbay Local Plan 2012-
2030).  To the west of the site, offsite planting works are proposed as part of the 
original outline application P/2011/0197 adjacent to the western boundary.   The 
application site falls within a greater 
[...]
considerations not considered within this report or at DMC  that 
are considered to present a demonstrable impact (delegated to the Head 
of Business Services),     

(ii) all previously attached conditions, amended as necessary to reflect any 
detail previously discharged, delegated to the Head of Business Services, 
and  

(iii) completion of a deed of variation to the original S106 legal agreement 
linking the amendment to the original agreement, to be completed within 
three months of the date of this meeting. 

 
Statutory Determination Period 
The determination date for this application is the 4th October 2016.  The 
applicant has agreed to seek resolution of the deed of variation and formal 
determination of the scheme by the 20th October 2016.         
 
Site Details 
The site is the recently cleared Gleneagles Hotel site off Asheldon Road, which is 
in the Wellswood neighbourhood of Torquay. 
 
The site area is 0.6ha and the hotel was sited to the southwest of the plot, with a 
car park to the front and amenity garden space to the rear.  
The northern part of the site remains wooded and slopes down to Stoodley 

Page 43



Knowle recreation ground, with a pedestrian footpath leading to Ansteys Cove 
car park and there are numerous trees within the grounds and around the edge 
of the site. 
 
The site is located in a residential neighbourhood and it is a short walking 
distance to the centre of Wellswood to the south, which includes a number of 
shops and local facilities.  It is a short distance away from Stoodley Knowle 
recreation ground and the beach at Anstey's Cove to the north, and also a short 
distance from the South West Coast Path in this direction. 
 
The site is bounded by two storey residential properties in Ansteys Close to the 
northwest, woodland to the north, Stoodley Knowle recreation ground at the foot 
of the wooded slope to the northeast, residential properties to the south and 
Asheldon Road to the southwest. 
 
The majority of the sit
[...]
 to seek biodiversity 
enhancement. 

 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 65



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0840 

Site Address 
 
Wheatridge Lodge 
Wheatridge Lane 
Torquay 
TQ2 6RA 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
Variation of Condition re P/2015/0939 (Detached double garage with workshop 
and storage above to rear of property)  Condition P1 Approved plans to increase 
size of garage and insertion of two additional rooflights. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application is for a number of changes to a recently approved householder 
proposal to provide a double garage to the rear of Wheatridge Lodge, 
Wheatridge Lane, Torquay. The development has been largely completed, more 
along the lines of the current application and not in accordance with the approved 
application.   
 
The approved double garage was a gabled structure 8.6m wide by 7.25m deep 
with an eaves height of 2.2m and a ridge height of 6.3m.  The approved structure 
was set in to the gentle garden slope with a ground floor slab level 0.3m above 
the adjacent highway to the southeast.  A mature fir tree was identified to be 
removed as it sat within the footprint of the proposed building but a number of 
trees where shown to be retained around the building. 
 
The proposed amendments relate to an "as built" structure, as Members will see 
on a site visit,  which is substantially complete.  The development has been 
electronically measured by Council engineers and the as built drawings, 
submitted with the current application, do not appear to accurately reflect the 
structure that has actually been built.  Officers are seeking agreement on this 
matter with the applicant and members will be advised further at the 
Development Management Committee.  For the purposes of this report the 
development is described and considered by reference to the Council's own 
measurements. 
 
The changes include the re-siting of the building resulting in it being 1.7m closer 
to the boundary of the site on its southern corner (left hand side when viewed 
from Woodleys Meadow) and 0.6m closer to the boundary on its eastern 
corner(right hand side when viewed from Woodleys Meadow).  The building is 
higher than approved. The slab level is set 0.47m higher than approved and the 
eaves height and ridges heights are 0.5m and 0.7m higher respectively than 

Page 66

Agenda Item 11



approved.  The footprint of the building has increased with a depth of 8.06m 
compared to 7.3m approved.  The width is similar than that approved at 8.6m.  
The form of the building has changed slightly with two extra rooflights and solar 
panels provided in the roof.  The setting has changed slightly with four 
surrounding, unprotected, trees having been removed since the previous 
decision was made (in addition to the fir identified for removal within the previous 
application). 
 
Because of the various amendments and the change in context, following the 
subsequent removal of a number of trees, the building is considered to be 
demonstrably more prominent and more dominant than that which was originally 
approved.  On balance, officers consider that the development is materially and 
significantly different to the approved scheme and causes harm to the character 
and visual amenity of the area, due to the resulting increase in its height, 
massing and prominence in the locality. Consequently the development as 
proposed is contrary to local plan policy DE1 (Design) and advice contained 
within the NPPF where great importance to the design of the built environment 
and good design is acknowledged (Paras 17, 56 and 64). 
 
Recommendation 
Refusal, for the following reason: 
 
The alterations to the approved scheme, which result in an increase in the height 
of both the eaves and the ridge, together with the repositioning of the footprint 
which brings the building closer to the boundary with Woodleys Meadow, results 
in a building with an unduly bulky and prominent roof.  The roof has a visually 
intrusive appearance and does not relate well to the surrounding built 
environment in terms of scale, height and massing, which has a detrimental 
impact upon the character and visual amenities of the area contrary to DE1 
(Design) of the Local Plan and advice contained within the NPPF that seeks to 
secure good design (Paras 17, 56 and 64).   
 
If Members agree this recommendation for refusal, then Members are also asked 
to support enforcement action by the Council to ensure the development accords 
with the plans previously approved.   
 
Determination period 
11th October 2016. 
 
Site Details 
The site accommodates a large two-storey detached dwelling set off the east 
side of Wheatridge Lane, Torquay, where the building is currently accessed via a 
short level drive and steps down to the main entrance. 
 
The dwelling is contained within the front half of the plot and to the rear there is 
generous private garden space that is largely laid to lawn.   

Page 67



A number of trees have been recently removed to the rear of the site since the 
consideration of the previous application.   
 
The rear border of the plot abuts a public right of way that links Wheatridge Lane 
with Woodleys Meadow.  Adjacent to this now sits a substantially complete 
garage structure.  
 
There are no built or landscape designations over the land or land immediately 
adjacent. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The application is for a variation to the approved plans condition attached to 
P/2015/0939, which granted consent for a garage on the site, to allow a number 
of amendments to the scheme and consent for the substantially complete 
structure that has been constructed on the site. 
 
The structure is sited differently to that approved and is closer to the rear 
boundary of the site.  The left-hand corner when viewed from Woodleys Meadow 
is 1.7m closer and the right-hand corner is 0.6m closer to the rear boundary of 
the plot. 
 
[...]
is issue does not in itself warrant refusal of the 
application.   
 
As the plot benefits from a combined parking arrangement that will exceed the 
requirements of the local plan the amended layout is, on balance and 
notwithstanding some concern in terms of the servicing and access to the 
spaces, considered acceptable and broadly compliant with Policies TA2 and TA3 
Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
S106/CIL 
N/A. 
 
Conclusions 
On balance the proposal is recommend for refusal, due to the impact of the 
changes in comparison to the approved scheme upon the character and visual 
amenities of the area caused by the additional height, massing and greater 
prominence of the structure in the locality. This is due to its re-siting closer to the 
edge of the plot and also through the loss of the trees that would have provided 
some screening and softening of the structure). 
 
Cumulatively the amendments are considered to result in a demonstrable 
negative impact between it and the previously approved structure in terms of 
visual amenity. 
 
As it stands that structure presents demonstrable harm to amenity through direct 
overlooking of adjacent properties.  However this could be suitably managed 
through condition and hence it is not considered reasonable to refuse the 
application on this ground. 
 
Should members decide to grant approval, officers recommend that a condition 
requiring the obscure glazing of certain openings and fixing shut those that cause 

Page 72



unacceptable harm in terms of overlooking should be imposed.  
 
As a result of the changes the building is considered to have a visually intrusive 
appearance and does not relate well to the surrounding built environment in 
terms of scale, height and massing, which has a detrimental impact upon the 
character and visual amenities of the area.  The application is therefore 
considered contrary to DE1 (Design) of the Local Plan and advice contained 
within the NPPF that seeks to secure good design (Paras 17, 56 and 64).     
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 73


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - P/2016/0772/MVC
	6 Paignton Library, Courtland Road, Paignton - P/2016/0630/MVC
	7 Land Off Woodview Road & Torbay Business Park, Paignton - P/2016/0880/MPA
	8 9 Sandringham Drive, Paignton - P/2016/0912/HA
	9 Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay - P/2016/0388/MVC
	10 Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road,Torquay - P/2016/0571/PA
	11 Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay - P/2016/0840/VC



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

10 October 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Morey, Robson, Stringer, Winfield, Pentney and 
Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks and King) 

 

 
36. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 September 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

37. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 38, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

38. Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188  
 
Further the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 8 
August 2016, the Team Leader for Development Management sought members 
approval for an extension of time in order for the further information previously 
requested to be submitted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of time until 18 November 2016 be approved for the submission 
of additional information. 
 

39. Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham - 
P/2016/0772/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of Condition 3 of outline 
application P/2015/0097 for the development of up to 10 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure with all matters reserved other than access. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 October 2016 
 

 

Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members and a late 
representation was read out at the meeting.  At the meeting Mr Robert Owers and 
Mr Mrtyn Iles addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further information. 
 

40. Paignton Library, Courtland Road, Paignton - P/2016/0630/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of Condition 15 of 
P/2013/0324 - the development shall be built to Secured by Design Standards 
(with the exception of windows and doors). 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Condition 15 be amended as set out in the submitted report and the final 
drafting of conditions be delegated to the Executive Head Business Services. 
 

41. Land Off Woodview Road & Torbay Business Park, Paignton - 
P/2016/0880/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of Class B2 industrial 
building of 6,000 sqm floor space to include parking, external lighting, 
hardstanding and circulation space (proposal/description amended 8 September 
2016). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit.  At the meeting Tony Slater addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

(i) the submission of a Habitats Regulation Assessment that concludes the 
proposed development would not have a likely significant effect on the 
South Hams SAC; 

(ii) the submission of revised plans to show an unimpeded footway, and a 
revised landscaping scheme taking into account the recommendations 
of the submitted ecology surveys;  

(iii) the submission of additional information in relation to surface water 
drainage; and  

(iv) the final drafting of conditions, including a condition or a planning 
obligation to ensure that the landscaping is completed prior to 
occupation of the building, being delegated to the Executive Head 
Business Services. 

 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 October 2016 
 

 

 
42. 9 Sandringham Drive, Paignton - P/2016/0912/HA  

 
The Committee considered an application for a replacement garage and side 
extension, loft conversion, alterations and extension to terrace. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mrs Penner and Mrs Halliwell addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

43. Gleneagles Hotel, Asheldon Road, Torquay - P/2016/0388/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of Condition P1 of 
P/2015/0836 - Replace coffee lounge with 1 bed apartment, Pitched roof added to 
scooter store, Juliet style balcony amended to allow patio doors, stone heads 
added above 4F windows, Arched glazed canopy added to SW door & replace 
concrete balconies with steel frame balconies. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) no further representations being received by the 19 October 2016 
raising material considerations not considered within this report or that 
are considered to present a demonstrable impact (delegated to the 
Head of Business Services); and  

(ii) all previously attached conditions, amended as necessary to reflect any 
detail previously discharged, delegated to the Head of Business 
Services. 

 
44. Hotel Blue Conifer, Higher Downs Road,Torquay - P/2016/0571/PA  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition and redevelopment to 
form 9 sheltered apartments for the elderly (amended from 10 by plans received 
15.09.2016), including communal facilities and new access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  
Further late representations were also reported at the meeting.   
 
At the meeting Colin Roulstone addressed the Committee against the application 
and Simon McFarlane addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 10 October 2016 
 

 

accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that by reason of the scale, bulk 
and design of the building, the proposed development would constitute 
overdevelopment of the site and would result in a form of development that would 
be out of keeping with the established character of the area and have a negative 
impact on the adjoining Babbacombe Downs Conservation Area.   
 

45. Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay - P/2016/0840/VC  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of a condition re 
P/2015/0939 (detached double garage with workshop and storage above to rear of 
property) Condition P1 approved plans to increase size of garage and insertion of 
two additional roof-lights. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting John Swinson addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the following reasons: 
 
The alterations to the approved scheme, which result in an increase in the height 
of both the eaves and the ridge, together with the repositioning of the footprint 
which brings the building closer to the boundary with Woodleys Meadow, results in 
a building with an unduly bulky and prominent roof.  The roof has a visually 
intrusive appearance and does not relate well to the surrounding built environment 
in terms of scale, height and massing, which has a detrimental impact upon the 
character and visual amenities of the area contrary to DE1 (Design) of the Local 
Plan and advice contained within the NPPF that seeks to secure good design 
(Paragraphs 17, 56 and 64).   
 
The alterations to the approved scheme result in a form of development that by 
reason of its height and siting closer to the rear boundary of the site, in 
comparison with the approved scheme, result in a building that has an overbearing 
relationship to the adjoining property resulting in a detrimental effect on the 
residential amenity of the occupier,  contrary to Policy DE3 in the Torbay Local 
Plan 2012-2030 which seeks to ensure that all new development should not 
unduly impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


